
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: DR JOHNSON'S HOUSE, GOUGH SQUARE, EC4A 3DE 

  

Members: Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
John Foley 
Emily Benn 
James St John Davis 
Jason Groves 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Amy Horscroft 
Wendy Hyde 
Frances Leach 
Antony Manchester 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Mas
ojada 
Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Deborah Oliver 
 

Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Alethea Silk 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP (Alderwo
man) 
Caroline Haines 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Brendan Barns 
Alderman Sir William Russell (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Vacancy 
 

Enquiries: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Accessing the public part of the meeting:  

Members of the public can observe all public meetings of the City of London Corporation by following this  
link: https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams Or via this link:  

https://youtube.com/live/ORknSEqhop4?feature=share  
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting  
for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the  

meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may  
be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour  

to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these  
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. A recording of the public  

meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting for up to one civic year. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 July 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
Strategy 

 
4. CULTURE STRATEGY  - DEVELOPMENT AND UPDATE 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
5. GUILDHALL LIBRARY TRANSFORMATION 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
Asset in focus 

 
6. UPDATE ON DR JOHNSON'S HOUSE 
 To view a presentation on Dr Johnson’s House 

 
 For Information 
  

 
7. FLEET STREET QUARTER BID 
 

For Information 
 
 

Operations 
 
8. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES UPDATE 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 36) 

 
 



 

3 
 

9. CAI UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To consider the report of the Director of Innovation & Growth and of the Head of 

Profession (Culture). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 54) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 July 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
14. UPDATE ON MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE PROPOSALS 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
15. UPDATE ON STATUES 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
16. DESTINATION ADVISORY BOARD - UPDATE 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

17. RELOCATION OF BANKSY ARTWORK (COLP SENTRY BOX) - REPORT OF 
ACTION TAKEN 

 To receive the report of the Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



 

 

CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15 July 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 15 July 2024 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
John Foley 
Jason Groves 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Wendy Hyde 
Antony Manchester 
Andrew Mayer 
 

Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Mark Wheatley 
Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP (Alderwoma
n) 
Caroline Haines 
Brendan Barns 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Rob Shakespeare - Environment 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Emma Markiewicz - London Metropolitan Archives 

Rachel Levy - Community and Children's Services 

Omkar Chana - Innovation and Growth 

Andrew Buckingham 
Sharon Ament 
Alec Shaw 
 
Rachel Williams 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Director of the London Museum (item 21) 
- Director of New Museum Project & Estate (item 

21) 
- Head of Corporate & Business Planning, London 

Museum (item 21) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojada, Wendy 
Mead, James St John Davis, Judith Pleasance, Irem Yerdelem, and Dawn 
Wright. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Wendy Hyde declared her chairmanship of the Sculpture in the City (item 17).  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 20 May 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the report of the Clerk. 
Action 14: The meeting heard that a range of assets are listed on the London 
Pass scheme and CoLC staff are liaising to ensure a consistent offering. In 
response to Member questions on the timeline for that and the extent of the 
joint CoLC offering, the meeting heard that Tower Bridge and Keats House 
recently negotiated a two-year offer and that other assets are working together 
though some assets have more leverage than others.  
Action 2: In response to a request for clarification on whether the cultural 
calendar is also on the website, the meeting noted the calendar is expected to 
be posted onto the intranet (having been circulated to Members). 
Action point 10: The matter was noted in the Confidential agenda. 
 
A Member asked for an update on the Mark Bostock room. The meeting noted 
that the timeline has been revised with a start date expected in December 
2024. 
 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee received the report of the Clerk.  
A Member asked whether there was merit in integrating key delivery milestones 
on the Culture Strategy delivery. Members noted that discussions on the 
timeline are ongoing and that the Forward Plan is expected to set out key 
activities to be overseen by the Committee during the 2024-25 period to deliver 
on the remit given by the Martin Review.    
 

6. UPDATE ON GUILDHALL ART GALLERY 
The Committee thanked the Head of the Gallery and Amphitheatre for 
organising a visit to the Art Gallery prior to the meeting and viewed a 
presentation on the Guildhall Art Gallery including an overview of its history and 
collections, exhibition schedule, loan programme, education programme, and 
social impact.  
The meeting heard that footfall has not yet recovered since the pandemic, 
though numbers are increasing, and that the Gallery operates within the 
Destination City matrix structure for staffing.  
Members commented that the Gallery appeared to be operating with a small 
workforce (with no intern position available from autumn 2024) and strongly 
recommended that the Gallery’s resources be carefully examined to ensure that 
the right service could be delivered that did justice to and maximised the value 
the Art Gallery as a cultural asset. 
A Member asked for clarification on an apparent proposal to cancel a 
temporary exhibition originally scheduled for autumn 2024. It was noted that 
exhibition schedules and proposals at the Gallery are not generally presented 
to the Committee and that programming decisions are made in line with 

Page 6



 

 

budgetary restrictions.    
A Member asked for further information on the budget allocation to the Gallery, 
and asked why staffing levels appeared to be low. The meeting heard that the 
reduction in staffing levels was attributable to decisions arising from the CoLC’s 
Target Operating Model, with funding allocated across disparate areas.  
Members commented that more detailed information on what budget was 
allocated to which cultural asset would be helpful, with a greater input at 
Committee level on how those resources were allocated with a greater level of 
ownership of budgetary allocation on the part of the Committee.    
A member commented that general awareness of the Art Gallery’s existence 
appeared to be low.  
On the proposed 3 to 5 year forward plan referenced in the presentation, a 
Member asked for an outline of how that might be articulated, its timeframe, 
and how the Committee might support that plan. The meeting heard that 
discussions among Members and the Gallery would be welcome as a way of 
taking that forward, potentially within the confines of a broader piece of work 
around the cultural strategy.   
Members noted that much of the work on statues project (explanatory plaques) 
is resourced by the Gallery.  
 

7. CAI RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Innovation & Growth
[...]
ected/withdrawn from the Inspiring London 
Through Culture Fund at Appendix 2; and 

• that the CFCMT will review the programme when the new Head of Profession 
for Culture is appointed. 

 
10. 2023-24 OUTTURN REPORT  

The Committee received the report comparing the revenue outturn for the 
services overseen by the Committee in 2023-24 with the final budget for the 
year, and detailing the carry forward requests yet to be approved. 

The Committee noted the five services covered by the report:  
 

i) Deputy Town Clerk – London Metropolitan Archives, Guildhall Library & 

CHL Central Management; 

ii) Executive Director of Innovation & Growth – Destination City; 

iii) Executive Director of Children’s & Community Services – Barbican 

and Artizan Street Libraries; 

iv) Interim Executive Director of Environment - Monument & Keats 

House; and 

v) City Surveyors - Lower Thames Street, Mayoralty & Shrievalty. 

The Committee noted that the overall total net expenditure during the year was 
£21.441m whereas the budget was £21.219m, representing an overspend of 
£0.222m (these figures being the correct figures as amended from the original 
summary on the report submitted and in line with the figures set out on the 
remainder of the document).   

Noting that the Committee approved at the meeting of 29 January 2024 the 
Departmental Budget Estimates for 2024/25, Members asked that a report be 
produced setting out the resources allocated to each individual asset (see 
action point) for which the Committee is responsible alongside a cultural asset 
map, and agreed that a separate budget-setting session (during autumn 2024) 
would be beneficial to be attended by, ideally, relevant Members of these 

Page 8



 

 

Committees: Resource Allocation Sub-Committee, Policy & Resources, 
Finance.      

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
In response to a question on why the item ‘Transition to Implementation – 
Destination City and Advisory Board’ (a verbal update) was moved to Non-
Public (having been originally scheduled to be discussed in the Public section) 
the meeting heard that the same matter had already been discussed at the 
Corporation’s July Policy & Resources Committee in the Non-Public section 
due to the application of exemption 3: ‘Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person or body (including the authority holding 
that information).’    
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
A Member thanked the executive for providing figures on the City Information 
Centre (CIC) relating to visitor numbers and opening hours among other things, 
and asked that visitors to key City assets be given the opportunity to access 
information on other City cultural venues during their visit to the asset. The 
meeting heard that a key strategic recommendation following the Martin Review 
is to improve “pedestrian connectivity between places”.       
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
 

The The meeting ended at 1.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
ConContact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jaynjayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s): 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Information 
Community and Children’s Service- For Information 

Dated: 
16/09/2024 

11/11/2024 

Subject: Barbican and Community Libraries Update 
2024 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director of 
Community and Children’s Services 

For Information  

Report author: Rachel Levy, Head of Barbican and 
Community Libraries, Department of Community and 
Children’s Services 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an overview of Barbican and Community Libraries since 2023. 
Members are asked to note the wide variety of events, activities and projects offered 
by the service to support both the learning and development and economic needs of 
people in the communities who use them.  
 
Visits and issues have been steadily increasing in all three libraries post-
pandemic, and the service is continuing to support the wider work of the sector 
through collaboration with other departments, other boroughs and national 
organisations.  

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 

1. The City of London has three lending libraries: Barbican Library; Shoe Lane 
Library; and Artizan Street Library and Community Centre. Together these 
comprise Barbican and Community Libraries.  
 

2. Public libraries are a statutory service, and the Public Libraries and Museums 
Act 1964 provides for the free lending of books. In recent years, the 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) Library Taskforce has 
redefined libraries as community hubs with trusted staff, offering safe, neutral 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



community spaces to all customers. As such, our lending libraries are 
perfectly positioned to carry out a range of services and activities that have a 
positive impact on many aspects of our customers’ lives, including their health 
and wellbeing. In addition to the provision of comprehensive lending stock, 
modern library priorities include social inclusion and social mobility, alongside 
the more traditional activities of promoting reading for pleasure, supporting 
literacy and learning and providing access to culture. Public 
[...]
at the library service continues to meet the 

Page 16



needs of each libraries’ local communities. Buildings are being modernised 

and new events, activities and projects are being developed to ensure a fully 

inclusive service with the potential to attract new users.  

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Stock Policy 
Appendix 2 – Green Libraries Strategy 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Rachel Levy 
Head of Barbican and Community Libraries 
 
T: 020 7332 1123 
E: rachel.levy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 17

mailto:rachel.levy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



1 
Version 1.1 June 2024 

 

Contents 
1.0      Introduction         page 2 
1.1      Barbican & Community Library Service’s Vision           page 2 
1.2      Barbican & Community Libraries – Our Spaces           page 3 
1.3     Definition of Stock                                                                    page 3                    
2.0    Stock Selection and Management     page 5 
2.1    Censorship          page 5  
2.2    Controversial Stock       page 6 
3.0    Stock Selection methods      page 6 
3.1    Adult Book Stock                                                                       page 6 
3.2    Children’s and Teenage Book Stock    page 7 
3.3    Young Adult Book Stock                                                           page 7 
3.4    Music Book Stock       page 8  
3.5    Digital Stock                                                                       page 8 
4.0    Methods of Stock Selection          page 8 
4.1    Criteria         page 9 
4.2    Exclusions                                                                                 page 10 
4.3    Types of Stock        page 10 
5.0    Reservation Policy       page 12 
5.1    Decision to Purchase or Interlibrary Loan Reservations       page 13 
6.0    Donations Policy                                                                        page 13     
7.0    Equality and Diversity Polic
[...]
the current supply of plastic cards are exhausted. 

Work towards paperless working i.e membership leaflets, printing out agendas / 

minutes, asking ‘do you need to print’. 

Turning off electricals / lights at night including all computers and self-service 

machines. 

Imbed recycling into all we do, are we recycling all that we can at our libraries i.e. 

can we recycle food waste, Makerspace waste? 

Providing recycling opportunities for our customers / residents. 

Have a programme of events / talks across our libraries to support green initiatives 

i.e. gardening activities, craft & nature activities i.e. bee and bug boxes, repair 

workshops for both adults and children. 

Work with community groups i.e. Spitalfields Farm, City Gardens, Food Pantry, 

Green Doctors, Aldgate Connect. 

Put together a green spaces map. 

Work with City Sprint to deliver our daily library deliveries by pedal cycle. 

Badge relevant events and activities with the ‘Green Libraries Partnership’ logo so 

they are instantly recognisable. 

When discarding stock, we seek to sell these items to customers or to a socially & 

environmentally responsible book purchaser such as Better World Books. 

Ensure single use plastics are not being used i.e. ensure private views / events do 

not use disposable plastic cups/plates. 

Page 36



Committee(s): 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Decision 

Dated: 
16/09/2024 
 

Subject: City Arts Initiative – Terms of Reference Update  Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Vibrant Thriving Destination 
& Flourishing Public 
Spaces  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 
What is the source of Funding? n/a 
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Director of Innovation & 
Growth 
Emma Markiewicz, Head of Profession (Culture) 

For Decision 

Report author: Joanna Parker, Principal Planning 
Officer, Environment 

 
Summary 

 
This report summarises recommendations and a proposal for the updated Terms of 
Reference for City Arts Initiative (CAI). 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Review and approve amendments to the updated City Arts Initiative Terms of 
Reference for 2024- 2025.  

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. The CAI was established in 2011, originally administered by the Town Clerks 

Department in conjunction with the Environment Team. The administration of CAI was 
moved to Destination City under Innovation & Growth in 2022.  

 
2. The CAI panel was originally set up to improve the management of public art on City 

land and buildings and to provide recommendation to the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee (CHL) on proposals for new public art in the City. This has expanded 
informally to further include new public art on private land and buildings where there is 
direct public engagement.  

 
3. The CAI has been chaired by Joanna Parker, Principal Planning Officer, Environment 

since October 2023. It is made up of officers from across Environment, Heritage Estates, 
Destination City, Health and Safety and the Media Team. There are also external 
panellists who have an expertise in outdoor and visual arts. A full list of CAI panellists 
can be viewed in the proposed 2024-25 Terms of Reference (ToR) in Appendix 1.   

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



4. The Chair and Deputy Chair of CHL are permanent Members of the CAI. Each year 
three CHL Members are elected to serve a one-year term on the panel. This is done via 
a nomination process by CHL each May. As agreed by CHL in May 2024, the following 
CHL Members are currently members of the CAI: 

• Munsur Ali (Chair of CHL) 
• John Griffiths (Deputy Chair of CHL) 
• Elizabeth King (Alderwoman) 

 
5. Wendy Hyde also sits on the CAI panel by virtue of her position as Chair on the 

Sculpture in the City Board. 
 

6. At the CHL Co
[...]
w system and role of reviewing the applications 
programme for the CoL Blue Plaque Scheme (Appendix 2, points 11 and 12).  

  

Page 38



13. The CoL Blue Plaques scheme is currently a complex cross Departmental process. It is 
administered, implemented and maintained by Heritage Team (City Surveyor’s), 
application assessment and recommendations by CAI (Innovation and Growth) and 
decision making is with CHL Committee. The shared process across City Surveyors and 
Innovation and Growth is inefficient and under resourced and there is a back log of CoL 
Blue Plaque proposals from application to implementation, the process of which currently 
takes 5 years.  
 

14. CAI have undertaken initial benchmarking with other organisations such as Westminster 
City Council which operates a Green Plaque system which is well-resourced, simple and 
structured mechanism and applications are externally scrutinised to address any links to 
contested heritage or inappropriate associations.  
 

15. Under the proposed ToR, CAI will continue in its current role assessing any CoL Blue 
Plaque applications with City Surveyors and making recommendations to CHL for 
decision making. However, in the long-term CAI recommends that a Corporate position 
and resource should be established for the CoL Blue Plaque programme to sustain itself 
successfully and to evolve into a positive contribution to Destination City which 
commemorates and celebrates the City’s heritage.  CAI considers the process and 
responsibilities for the blue plaque scheme should be radically remodelled to ensure it 
operates efficiently, transparently and applies due diligence in addressing any 
inappropriate associations or contested heritage. It is anticipated that the CoL Blue 
Plaque scheme will be reviewed and restructured in terms of process, opportunities and 
resource by the Head of Profession for Culture and SRO for Destination City. 

 
16. The ToR includes a new approach to working more collaboratively around data collection 

to map and understand public art.  It is proposed a joint taskforce be set up between the 
secretariat of the CAI (Innovation and Growth), the Heritage Estates team (City 
Surveyors) and Environment (Planning) colleagues to establish an operating model to 
track applications for future public art and maintenance liability as well as existing public 
art. 
 

17. The new ToR also commits to an annual review of outputs and evaluations for internal 
review. 

 
18. The CAI have reviewed a range of sources where there are examples of good practice in 

the management of public art, and these have guided the proposed ToR. Sources can 
be viewed in Appendix 1. 

 
19. The CAI agreed ToR and Membership will be included on the revamped CAI website.   

 
Proposal 
 
20. The City Arts Initiative asks the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee to approve 

the updated Terms of Reference. The Committee should note the governance of the CAI 
will be reviewed when the new Head of Profession for Culture and SRO for Destination 
City are in place. 

  

Page 39

Chana, Omkar
I think it is clearer to use these 2 points verbatim in the recommendations at the start. You could also add the blue plaque if you want to formalise and ensure it happens.�



Strategic implications  
 
21. Financial implications – No immediate financial implications have been identified. 
 
22. Resource implications – The City Arts Initiative panel identified resourcing issues in relation to 

the management and oversight of the Blue Plaque Scheme.  The maintenance of the database 
will have resource implications for CAI secretariat, Heritage Estates and Planning. The 
maintenance of the webpage will also require resource from the CAI secretariat. 

 
23. Legal implications – No legal implications have been identified.  
 
24. Risk implications – No risk implications have been identified. The City Arts Initiative has Health 

and Safety representation on the panel. The delegated authori
[...]

Environment 

Fiona 
Williams 

 

Planning Officer Department of 
the Built 
Environment 
 

Amrith Sehmi   

Traffic Manager  Department of 
the Built 
Environment 

Michelle Ross  

City Gardens Manager Environment  Jake Tibbetts  

Access Advisor Department of 
the Built 
Environment 

Harriet Bell  

Media Officer Town Clerk’s Andrew 

Buckingham 

 

Health and Safety Manager  Environment Murdo 

MacMillan  

 

Page 41



 

2 

 

Corporate Head of Health and 
Safety (Property) 

Town Clerk’s David 

Renshaw 

 

Visual arts expertise 

Director of Sculpture in the City Lacuna 
(external) 

Stella 
Ioannou 

 

Head of Guildhall Art Gallery & 
Amphitheatre 

Town Clerk’s Elizabeth 
Scott 

 

Head of Offer Innovation & 

Growth  

Laurie Miller-
Zutshi 

 

Programme Events Officer  Innovation & 
Growth 

Katty Pearce  

Head of Creative Partnerships 
(Smithfield)   

The London 
Museum 
(external) 

Lauren 
Parker 

 

Cultural Programme Curator Historic 
England 
(External) 

Tamsin Silvey  

Head of Visual Arts Barbican  Shanay 
Jhaveri 

 

 
 

 
  

Page 42



 

3 

 

Terms of Reference for City Arts Initiative (CAI) 
 

1. Purpose of the panel  
 
The panel exists to support the City of London in delivering the highest possible quality 
of public art. 
 
Specific roles: 
 
a) To evaluate the quality, siting, production, accessibility and deliverability of 

permanent and temporary public art proposals within the boundary of the City of 
London: on a public highway; on City owned buildings; and in private locations 
which have free and easy public access. 

 
b) To make recommendations on public art applications to Culture Heritage and 

Libraries Committee (CHL) or a CAI level delegated authority. 
 
c) To advise, provide feedback, knowledge and expertise on public art within the 

City of London to Members, officers, and external agencies as appropriate 
including: emerging cross departmental proposals; proposals at pre-application 
and planning s
[...]
tation 

21. Minutes will be circulated within a month of the meeting. 
22. Agendas will be sent at least one week prior to meetings. 

 
Delegation  

23. If unable to attend, officers and external members of the group should nominate an 
appropriate deputy to attend in their stead. Representatives should be able to speak on 
behalf of the relevant group member and offer recommendations on their behalf. Should 
any officer be unable to arrange a suitable deputy, then they should inform the Chairman 
before the meeting. 

 
Review Terms of Reference  

24. To be reviewed annually. 
25. Date of review will be added to the CAI Forward Plan and Tracker to ensure it is scheduled 

accordingly. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Barbican and Community Libraries update
	Appendix 1- Stock Policy 2024
	Appendix 2- BCL Green Libraries Strategy

	9 CAI updated Terms of Reference
	Recommendation(s)
	Main Report
	Appendix 1. DRAFT City Arts Initiative Terms of Reference 2024-2025 V3
	Appendix 2. City Arts Initiative Terms of Reference 2023-2024

	13 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Relocation of Banksy Artwork (CoLP sentry box) - report of action taken



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 September 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at Dr 
Johnson's House, Gough Square, EC4A 3DE on Monday, 16 September 2024 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
John Foley 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Wendy Hyde 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Deborah Oliver 
 

Deputy Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Brendan Barns 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Elizabeth Scott - Head of Guildhall Art Gallery, Town Clerks 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Rob Shakespeare - Keats House, Open Spaces Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Rachel Levy - Community and Children's Services 

Omkar Chana - Innovation and Growth 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's 

Jen Beckermann - Private Secretary to the Chairman of Policy and 
Resources 

Gregory Moore - Deputy Town Clerk 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 15 July 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

4. CULTURE STRATEGY  - DEVELOPMENT AND UPDATE  



Members heard an update on the culture strategy. 
 

5. GUILDHALL LIBRARY TRANSFORMATION  
The update on the Guildhall Library transformation was deferred.  
 

6. UPDATE ON DR JOHNSON'S HOUSE  
The meeting received an update on Dr Johnson’s House by its Director. 
 

7. FLEET STREET QUARTER BID  
The meeting viewed a presentation on the Fleet Street Quarter Bid. 
 

8. BARBICAN AND COMMUNITY LIBRARIES UPDATE  
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director, Community & 
Children’s Services, that provided an overview of Barbican and Community 
Libraries since 2023.  
 
Members noted the wide variety of events, activities and projects offered by the 
service to support both the learning and development and economic needs of 
people in the communities who use them, noting also the steady increase in 
post-pandemic visits and issues as the services continues to support the wider 
work of the sector through collaboration with other departments, other boroughs 
and national organisations.  
 

9. CAI UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The meeting considered the report of the Director of Innovation & Growth and 
of the Head of Profession (Culture). 
 
 
RESOLVED, that the amendments to the updated City Arts Initiative Terms of  
Reference for 2024- 2025 be approved. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item Paragraph 

  

  

  

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting of 15 July 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 



 
14. UPDATE ON MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE PROPOSALS  

 
15. UPDATE ON STATUES  

 
16. DESTINATION ADVISORY BOARD - UPDATE  

Members received an update on the Destination Advisory Board, noting the 
following: 
 
 

• The appointment of 2x senior roles on the Destination Hub and the Head 
of Profession for Culture, continuing the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Martin Review previously agreed at CHL and 
P&R; 

• the appointment of Emma Markiewicz as the Culture SRO; 
• the appointment of Jen Beckermann, previously the Policy Chair’s 

Executive Director and Private Secretary, as the Destination City SRO;    
• the 2-way split as follows: 

o Emma Markiewicz providing 0.2 FTE focused on Culture 
o Jen Beckermann providing 0.5 FTE focussed on Destination 

 
 
Members noted that the new set-up would enable the two SROs to focus on 
their areas, with some intentional overlap, and that the Culture SRO would 
bring delivery plans to the Committee once the approach has been considered. 
Members also noted that a Destination Director post is vacant funded from the 
CHL budget of £1.7M that would be transferred to the Culture SRO – one 
option being for that post to remain a senior post fully dedicated to the culture 
agenda. 
 
 

17. RELOCATION OF BANKSY ARTWORK (COLP SENTRY BOX) - REPORT 
OF ACTION TAKEN  
Members noted the report of the Clerk. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Deputy Chairman made the following statement in the non-public part of 
the meeting: 
 
“Members may recall that at our last meeting back in July, discussion got quite 
heated and, in my case, I allowed certain frustrations to boil over.  
My behaviour and language were inappropriate and disrespectful, for which I 
unreservedly apologise, to you Chair, to Members and, of course, to our 
officers.  I honestly believe this was out of character.   It will certainly not 
happen again. 



As we will hear shortly, with the appointment of a new SRO for Culture, the 
Committee is at a really important and exciting juncture.  It is a great 
opportunity to reset relationships and introduce a new positivity to the 
Committee's work.    Thank you.”  
 
 

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


